

No. 21-90008

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ENTERPRISE LEASING COMPANY OF ORLANDO, LLC,
ENTERPRISE HOLDINGS INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

ELVA BENSON,

Respondent.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal an Order of the
United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida
Case No. 6:20-cv-00891

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Tara S. Morrissey
Jennifer B. Dickey
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
T. 202.463.5337

Philip A. Miscimarra
Lead Counsel
John C. Sullivan
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
T. 202.739.3000
F. 202.739.3001
philip.miscimarra@morganlewis.com
john.sullivan@morganlewis.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

Enterprise Leasing Company of, et al. v. Elva Benson
No. 21-90008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Issue Presented Is Of Exceptional Importance To The Nation’s Employers.....	5
II. The Frequent Recurrence Of WARN Act Litigation Counsels In Favor Of Immediate Review Here.	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brazier v. Real Hosp. Grp., LLC</i> , Docket No. 1:20-cv-08239-VM (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2020).....	9
<i>Easom v. U.S. Well Servs.</i> , Docket No. 4:20-cv-02995 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 26, 2020)	9
<i>Foy et al v. Durham D&M LLC</i> , Docket No. 2:20-cv-02750 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 5, 2020).....	9
<i>Jones v. Scribe Opco, Inc.</i> , Docket No. 8:20-cv-02945 (M.D. Fla. Dec 09, 2020).....	9
<i>McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC</i> , 381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Turner v. Rosen Hotels & Resorts, Inc.</i> , Docket No. 6:21-cv-00161-CEM-GJK (M.D. Fl. Jan. 22, 2021).....	9
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1292	4
29 U.S.C.	
§ 2101 <i>et seq.</i> (Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2101 (WARN Act § 2).....	2
§ 2102 (WARN Act § 3).....	2, 3, 4, 7
§ 2103 (WARN Act § 4).....	2
RULES	
FED. R. APP. P. 29.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
134 Cong. Rec. 16,081 (1988).....	3
Anne Cullen, <i>Enterprise WARN Act Ruling Spells Trouble For Big Employers</i> , LAW360.COM, Jan. 11, 2021	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Corey Clay & Brad Wenclewicz, <i>The WARN Act and COVID-19 Litigation: Early Signs</i> , JDSUPRA, Jan. 13, 2021	8
Vanessa L. Towarnicky, <i>WARN Act COVID-19 Lawsuits on the Rise</i> , NAT’L LAW REV., Feb. 4, 2021	3
